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Petroleum Refining, Gas Processing and Conversion,
Bill No. 2 Transportation and Storage) Bill 2012

THE PETROLEUM (REFINING, GAS PROCESSING AND
CONVERSION, TRANSPORTATION AND STORAGE) BILL, 2012

MEMORANDUM

1. Policy and principles of the Bill

In 2008 the Government of Uganda published a National Oil and Gas
policy for Uganda. The Policy requires new legisiation to
opertaionalise the policy measures.

The policy goal as stated in the Policy was to use Uganda’s oil and
gas resources to contribute to early achievement of poverty
eradication and to create [asting value to society.

The objects and principles of the Bill are—

To give effect to article 244 of the Constitution; to regulate,
petroleum refinmg, gas processing and  conversion,
transportation and storage of petroleum, to promote policy
formulation, coordination and management of petroleum
refining, gas processing and conversion, transportation and
storage; to provide for third party access to infrastruciure; to
provide for an open, transparent and competitive process of
licensing by the Minister responsible for petroleum; o provide
for health and safety environment; to provide for cessation of
petroleum activities and decommissioning of petroleum
facilities and infrastructure and to provide for related matters.



2. Defects in the existing law

The legal framework that currently governs the operations of the
petroleum industry includes- the Petroleum Exploration and Production
Act Cap 150 and the Petroleum Supply Act, 2003, No.13 of 2003. The
Petroleum Exploration and Production Act, Cap 150 spans a period of
more than two decades, 1s now obsoletc and does not cover the
midstream petroleum operations, cnvironmental protcction and
conscrvation, and the new emerging challenges created by the discovery
of commercial petroleum resources in Uganda.

3. Need for the new legislation

The defects in the existing legislation, the Oil and Gas Policy of
Uganda, 2008, and the necd to give full effect to article 244 of the
Constitution requircs new legislation to regulate the midstream
petroleum operations.

4.,  Remediecs

The Bill will enable Uganda to develop the petroleum industry in a
sustainable and efficient manner, in activities of petroleum refining,
gas processing and conversion, transportation and storage and in
particular value addition to the petroleum.

5.  Provisions of the Bill
The Bil! has fourteen Parts and one Schedule.

PART I—PRELIMINARY

This Part dcals with preliminary matters relating to the
commencement of the Act, purpose of the Act, interpretation of the
words and plhirases used in the Bill and environmental principles.

ParT [I—INSTITUTIONAL ARRANGEMENTS

lauses S 1o 7 deal with the institutional arrangements. Clause S
provides for the Petroleum Authority of Uganda. Clause 6 provides
for the functions of the Autheuity. Clause 7 provides for the National
Ol Company,
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PART HI—I.ICENSING
PLORER Ty

Clauses § to 38 provide for agreements with Govemment hcensmg
and other related matters. Clause 8 provides for agreements with
Government. Clause 9 provides for activities relating to crude oil and
gas requiring a licence and Clause 10 deals with application for
Licence. Clause 11 provides for activities not requiring a licence.
Clause 12 provides for publication of notice of applications. Clause
13 provides for requircments for granting a licence. Clause 14
provides for objection to an application. Clause 15 provides for
approval of application for licence. Clause 16 provides for grant of
licence. Clause 17 provides for activities authorised by licence.
Clause 18 provides for grounds for rejection of application for
licence. Clause 19 provides for conditions for a licence. Clause 20
empowers the Minister to require information. Clause 21 provides for
duration of licence to construct or operate the petroleum refining or
gas facility which 1s initially five years and upon construction, the
licence may be granted for fifteen years, and thereafter, may be
renewed for a period of five years at a ime. Clause 22 provides for
annual fee. Clause 23 provides for application for renewal of licence.
Clause 24 provides for renewal of a licence. Clause 25 provides for
disclosure of co-operation agreement by applicants, Clause 26
provides for transfer or lease of licence under this Act. Clause 27
provides for work practices for licensces. Clause 28 provides for
processing, transportation, transmission or storage of unauthorised
substance. Clause 29 provides for notice to cease operation. Clause
30 provides for surrender of licence. Clause 3{ provides for
suspension or cancellation of a licence. Clause 32 provides for
consequences of cancellation, surrender of rights or lapse for other
reasons. Clause 33 provides for formation of cartels and monopolies.
Clause 34 provides for non-discrimination. Clause 35 provides for
methods and practices for storage of petroleum, Clause 36 provides
for methods and practices for transportation or transmission of
petroleum. Clause 37 provides for meetings of Authority with
Licensees. Clause 38 provides for register of licences.



PART IV—VENTING AND FLARING
Clause 39 provides for restrictions on flaring or venting
PART V—PETROLEUM ACQUISITION AND PRICING

Clauses 40 to 43 provide for petroleum acquisition and pricing.
Clause 40 provides for crude oil or gas acquisition and pricing.
Clause 41 provides for petroleum products pricing, Clause 42
provides for supplies or deliveries to cover Uganda requirements.
Clause 43 provides for supplies or deliveries in the event of war,
threat of war or other crisis, etc.

PART VI—CESSATION OF PETROLEUM ACTIVITIES

Clauses 44 to 52 provide for cessation of petroleum activities. Clause
44 provides for decommissioning plan. Clause 45 provides for the
decommissioning fund. Clause 46 provides for notification of
termination of use. Clause 47 provides for disposal of
decommissioned facilities. Clause 48 provides for removal of
property by licensee. Clause 49 provides for removal and sale of
property by the Authority. Clause 50 provides for lability for
damages for disposal of decommissioned facility. Clause 51 provides
for encumbrances. Clause 52 provides for takeover of facilities by
Government.

PART VII—STATE PARTICIPATION AND NATIONAL CONTENT

Clauses 53 to 56 provide for state participation and national content.
Clause 53 provides for state participation in petroleum activities.
Clause 34 provides for provision of goods and services by Uganda
entrepreneurs. Clause 55 provides for training and employment of
Ugandans. Clause 56 provides for training and technology transfer.

PArT VII—USE OF LICENCE AS SECURITY

Clause 57 provides for use of licence as security.
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PART IX—LIABILITY FOR DAMAGE DUF TO P@Lwne}v

Clauses 58 to 64 provide for lability for damage due o pothution.
Clause 58 provides for the meaning of pollution damage. Clause 59
provides for application of Part 1X. Clause 60 provides for liability of
a licensee for pollution damage. Clause 61 provides for liability for
pollution damage caused without a licence. Clause 62 provides for
claiming of damages. Clause 63 provides for recourse for pollution
damage. Clause 64 provides for jurisdiction.

ParT X—HEALTH AND SAFETY

Clauses 65 to 73 provide for health and safety. Clause 65 provides for
safety. Clause 66 provides for safety precautions. Clause 67 provides
for general requirements for emergency preparedness. Clause 68
provides for emergency preparedness against deliberate attacks,
Clause 69 provides for safety zomes. Clause 70 provides for
suspension of petroleum activities, etc. Clause 71 provides for
requirement to submit safety documentation. Clause 72 provides for
quahifications to pecform work in a prudent manner. Clause 73
provides for commission of inquiry.

ParT XI—INFORMATION AND DOCUMENTATION

Clauses 74 to 77 provide for information and documentation. Clause
74 provides for information, data, reports and records, ete. Clause 75
provides for duties on termination of licence. Clause 76 provides for
availability of information to the public. Clause 77 provides for
confidentiality of data.

Part XII—OFFENCES

Clauses 78 to 85 provide for offences. Clause 78 provides for
prohibition against disclosure of information. Clause 79 provides for
obstruction of Commissioner or employee of Authority. Clause 80
provides for powers of inspecters. Clause 81 provides for obstruction
of inspector. Clause 82 provides for an offence against obstructing a
licensee. Clause 83 provides for offences commitied by a body



corporate. Clause 84 provides for orders for forfeiture to be 1ssued by
the Court upon convicting a person. Clausc 85 provides for
contravention of decisions and orders issued under this Act.

ParT XIIT—MISCELLANEOUS

Clauses 86 to 104 provides for misceflaneous matters. Clause 86
srovides for right of complaint. Clause 87 provides for settlement of
disputes. Clause 88 provides for maintenance of property. Clause 89
provides for agreements between affiliated companies. Clause 90
provides for security for fulfilment of obligations. Clause 91 provides
for responsibility for commitments. Clause 92 provides for liability
for damage caused. Clause 93 provides for information required by
Minister or Authority. Clause 94 provides for powers of Authority
and authorised officers. Clause 95 provides for service of documents.
Clause 96 provides for indemnity of the Republic of Uganda. Clause
97 provides for right to place facilities, etc. Clause 98 provides for
regulations to be made by the Minister. Clause 99 provides for codes
of practice to be issued by the Minister. Clause 100 provides for
amendment of the Schedule by statutory instrument. Clause 101
provides for obligation to comply with this Act. Clause 102 provides
for application of the Act. Clause 103 provides for compliance with
conditions of licence. Clause 104 provides for force majeure.

PART X1V—TRANSITIONAL

Clauses 105 and 106 provide for transitional. Clause 105 provides for
continuation of licence. Clause 106 provides for continuation of
offices.

SCHEDULE
The Schedule provides for the value of a currency point which is
equivalent to twenty thousand shillings.

HON. ENG. IRENE MULONI (MP})
Minister of Energy and Mineral Development.
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A Bill for an Act
ENTITLED

THE PETROLEUM (REFINING, GAS PROCESSING AND
CONVERSION, TRANSPORTATION AND STORAGE) BILL,
2012.

An Act to give effect to article 244 of the Constitution; to regulate,
petroleum  refining, gas processing and conversion,
transportation and storage of petroleum, to promote policy
formulation, coordination and management of petroleum
refining, gas processing and conversion, transportation and
storage; to provide for third party access to infrastructure; to
provide for an open, transparent and competitive process of
licensing by the Minister responsible for petroleum; to provide
for health and safety environment; to provide for cessation of
petroleum activities and decommissioning of petroleum facilities
and infrastructure and to provide for related matters.

BE IT ENACTED by Parliament as follows:
PART I—PRELIMINARY

1. Commencement

This Act shall come into force on a date appointed by the Minister by
statutory mstrument; and different days may be appointed for the
commencement of different provisions.
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2. Purpose of Act
The purpose of this Act is to operationalise the National Oil and Gas
Policy of Uganda by—

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

(c)

(H

(g)

promoting the development of petroleum refining, gas
processing and conversion, transportation and storage
facilities;

facilitating  investment in petroleum  processing,
fransportation and storage facilities;

regulating the development, installation, operation and
maintenance of suitable refining, gas processing,
transportation and storage facilities;

providing for the security of petroleum processing,
transportation and storage facilities;

promoting equitable access to petroleum processing,
transportation and storage facilities;

cnsuring public safety and protection of public health and
the environment in midstream petroleum operations: and

supporting the development of state participation and
national content in the petroleum industry in Uganda.

3. Interpretation
(1) In this Act, unless the context otherwise requires—-

“Authority” means the Petroleum  Authority of Uganda

established  under the Petroleum (Exploration,
Development and Production) Act, 2012;
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“authorised officer” means an officer or other person acting
under the authority of the Mimister or the Authority under
this Act;

“authorised person”™ means a person authorised under any law o
carry out petroleum activities;

“code of practice” means a code of practice issued by the
Minister under section 99;

“crude oil” means naturally occurring, flammable liquid
consisting of a mixture of hydrocarbons and other organic
compounds that are found beneath the earth’s surface;

“currency point” has the value assigned to it in the Schedule;
“facility” means—-

(a) any structure, device or other associated iustallations
or infrastructure including pipelines, valve stations,
pump stations, compressor stations and cquipment
constructed, placed or used mn order to carry out
pctroleum activities; or

(b) vessel, vehicle or craft for ransportation of petroleum
in bulk when connected to a facility for loading of
petrolcum;

“flaring” means combustion of hydrocarbons without
application of the resulting heat or gases for any usetul
purpose;

“sas processing” means the purification of raw natural gas,
extraction of natural gas liquids and treating of the residue
gas to meet the required specification;

“gas venting” means the release of gas to the atmosphere;
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“best petroleum industry practices” means the use of what 1s
accepted to be the best available and up-to-date
methodology or technology applied under comparable
conditions in order to carry out safe and efficient petroleum
activities, taking mto account the cnvironment, securing
optinial resource management, recovery and regularity;

“hydrocarbons™ means a naturally occurring organic chemical
compound or a mixture of such compounds made of
hydrogen and carbon, gencrated in the subsurface under the
mfluence of temperature;

“land owner” means a person who holds land in accordance with
the Land Act;

“licence” means a licence issued under this Act:

“licensee™ means a person to whom a licence is granted under
this Act;

“niidstream petroleum operations” means petroleum refining,
gas processing and conversion, transportation and storage:

“Minister” means the Minister responsible tor petroleum
activities:

“natural gas” means all petroleum which is in a gaseous siate at
15 atmospheric pressure, including wet gas. dry gas and
residue gas remaining after the recovery of hquid
hvdrocarbons:

"NEMA™ means the National Environment Management Authority:

“operator” means any entity executing on behalf of a licensee,
the day to day management of petroleum activities;
“petrochemical” means such a chemical compound or a mixture

of such compounds manufactured from petroleum or
petroteum products:
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“petroleum” means any naturally occurring hydrocarbons
including crude oil or natural gas, or other hydrocarbons
produced or capable of being produced from reservoirs;

“petroleum activity” means all or any of the midstream

petroleum operations, and decommissioning or cessation of
operations;

“petroleum commodities” include unrefined crude oil and
unprocessed natural gas;

“petroleum agreement” means an agreement entered into by
authorised Government authority with a person or entity in
accordance with this Act for the purpose of regulating
terms and condition relating to petroleum activities;

“petroleum pipeline” means 2 pipeline used to transport
petroleum but excludes a pipeline located on the premises
of—

(a) a manufacturer of petroleum products;
(b) a retailer of petroleum products; or
{¢) a storage facility;

“petroleum processing” means separation of petroleum into
fractions and the treating of these fractions to yield finished
products;

“Petroleum  products” means organic compounds, pure or
blended, which are derived from the refining and
processing of petroleum.

“refining” means the transformation of crude oil into finished
and partly finished petroleum products by a refining
process and the disposal of the products from the refinery;

“regulations” means regulations made under section 98;
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“standards” means standards, specifications and codes of
practice which apply to the erection and dismantling of
installations required for the purpose of carrying out
petroleum processing, transportation and storage operations
and gas processing including pipelines, refineries and
storage facilities and emissions and excludes standards on
quality of products for the market and includes a company
standard, compulsory standard specifications, internal
standard or national standard issued under the National
Bureau of Standards Act;

“storage facility” means any bulk storage facility and its
auxiliary equipment that is or is intended to be used for
storage of petroleum either on the surface or subsurface of
the land but does not include ficld stock tanks;

“tariff” means a written statement of rates, terms and conditions
for services relating to petroleum pipelines, storage
facilities or refining and other processing facilities;

“transportation” means the shipment of petroleum prior to a
point of delivery for destructive distillation by pipeline,
vessel, vehicle or craft as well as planning, preparation,
construction, placing of pipelines, operation and use of a
facility tor the purpose of transportation;

“unprocessed gas” means raw natural gas;

“utihisation™ means cooling in order to liquefy gas, refining and
petrochemical activity, production and wtansmission of
clectric power and other use of produced petroleum.
storage of petroleum as well as the construction, placing,
operation and use of a facility for the purpose of utilisation;
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4, Compliance with environmental principles

(1) A licensec and also a person who exercises or performs
functions, duties or powers under this Act in relation to petroleum
activities shall take into account, and give effect to the environmental
principles prescribed by the National Environment Act and other
applicable laws.

(2) The management of transportation, storage, treatment and
disposal of waste arising out of oil and gas activities shall be carricd
out by differcnt entities and in any case, different from those
described in subscction (1).

(3) The National Environment Management Authority (NEMA)
may, in consultation with the Authority grant a licence for the
management of the transportation, storage, treatment or disposal of
waste arising out of petroleum activities to different entities in
subsection (2), on terms and conditions prescribed in the licence.

(4) A person shall not carry on any of the activitics referred to in
subsection (2) without a licence granted by NEMA.

(5) A person who carries on the management of the
transportation, storage, trcatment or disposal of waste arising out of
petroleum activities without a licence commits an offence and on
conviction is liable to a fine not exceeding five thousand currency
points or imprisonment not cxceeding ten years or both.

(6) NEMA shall make regulations concerning the management
of the transportation, storage, treatment and disposal of waste arising
out of petroleum activitics.

(7) Without prejudice to the general effect of subsection (5),
reeulations made under this section shall prescribe, in respeet of the
zontravention of the regulations, penaltics not exceeding a fine of tive
thousand currency points or imiconment not exceeding ten years or
both; and may prescribe that e court that convicts the person shall
order the torfeitare of anything used in the vosmmission of the offence.
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(8) The licensee for the relevant petroleum activity shall be
responsible for the payment of costs to the entities referred to in
subsection (3), for the management of the transportation, storage,
treatment and disposal of waste arising out of petroleum activities.

PART Il—INSTITUTIONAL ARRANGEMENTS
The Petroleum Authority of Uganda
5. The Authority
The Authority established under the Petroleum (Exploration,

Development and Production) Act, 2012 shall be responsible for the
functions and other activities of the Authority under this Act.

6. Functions of the Authority
(1) The functions of the Authority under this Act are to monitor and
regulate midstream petroleum operations and activities in Uganda.

(2) Without prejudice to the general effect of subsection (1), the
Authority shall—

(a) monitor and regulate petroleum refining, gas processing
and conversion, transportation and storage;

(b) facilitate  investment in  petroleum processing,
transportation and storage facilities;

(¢) review and approve plans submitted by a licensee:

() ensure that licensees uphold laws, regulations, rules and
contract terms;

{e) administer petroleum agreements and contracts related to
midstream petroleum operations;

(f) ensure optimal utilisation of existing and planned facilities;

I3
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(g) contribute to national budget planning and control;

(h) encourage, monitor, regulate and enforce standards of
operation and code of practice in petroleum refining, gas
processing and conversion, transportation and storage;

(i) review and approve all transportation and storage tarifts,
levies and pricing frameworks of operators of
transportation and storage facilities;

(j) review and approve all refining and gas processing tariffs,
levies, fees and charges;

(k) ensure compliance with health, safety and environmental
standards in petroleum activities;

(1) ensure and facilitate competition, access and utilisation of
facilities by third parties;

(m) monitor conditions of operators and their trade practices to
ensure that competition and fair practice s maintained;

(n) provide information relevant for the collection of taxes and

fees from petroleum activities;

(0) ensure the implementation of this Actand regulations made
under the Act;

(p) review and develop regulations and codes of practice for
crude oif refining:

(gy review and develop regulations and codes of practice for
gas processing; and
(v} perforni any other function incidental or conseguential to

its functions under this Act,

14
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(3) The Authority shall, to the greatest extent possible and
consistent with this Act, consult and co-operate with ministries,
departments and agencies of Government having duties, aims or
functions related to those of the Authority.

National Oil Company

7. The National Oil Company

(1) The National Oil Company established under the Petroleum
(Exploration, Development and Production) Act, 2012 shall be
deemed to be established also for the purposes of this Act.

(2) The Government shall support the building of the capacity of
the National Oil Company to enable it perform its role in petroleum
refining, gas processing and conversion, transportation, storage and
other midstream petroleum infrastructure.

PART [1I-— LICENSING

Licensing of Petroleum Refining, Gas Processing and Conversion,
Transportation and Storage

8. Agrecements with Government

The Government may enter into an agreement relating to petroleum
refining, gas processing and conversion, transportation and storage
and consistent with this Act, with any person in respect to the
following matters—

(a) the grant of a licence;
(b) the conditions for granting or renewing a licence:

(¢) the conduct by a person, of midstream petroleum activities
on behalf of any person to whom a licence is granted; and

(d) any other matter incidental or connected to the matters in
paragraphs (a), {(b) and (c).

15
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9. Activitics relating to crude oil and gas requiring a licence
(1) A person shall not construct or operate the following crude
oil facilities without a licence issued by the Minister under this Act—

(a) a petroleum refinery or other facility for conversion of
crude oil; or
(b) a transportation or storage facility for crude oil;

(2) A person shall not construct or operate the following gas
facilities without a licence issued by the Minister under this Act—

(a) gas processing;

(b) gas transmission;

(¢) gas storage;

(d) chemical conversion, liquefaction and re-gasification;

(¢) conversion of infrastructure into gasification facilities; or
(f) any other gas processing and transmission processes.

(3) A person who contravenes subsections (1) and (2) commits
an offence and is liable on conviction—

(a) if an individual, to a fine not exceeding ten thousand
currency points or imprisonment not exceeding ten years or
both; and

(b) if a body corporate, to a fine not exceeding one hundred
thousand currency points.

10. Application for licence
(1) An application for a licence under section 9 shall be made to
the Minister in a manner prescribed by regulations.

(2) An application for a licence under subsection (1) may be
made by two or more persons jointly and the agreement between the
parties to the proposed joint operation shall be submitted together
with the application.

16
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(3) An application for a licence under subsections (1) and (2)
shall be in writing and shall be accompanied by a fee prescribed by
Regulations.

(4) An application made under subsections (1} and (2) shall
contain—

(a) the name, company number if any and principal place of
business of the applicant;

{(b) particulars of the owner or sharcholder of the applicant if
the applicant is not a natural person;

(c) document demonstrating the administrative, financial and
technical abilities of the applicant including, a detailed
statement of the applicant’s assets and liabilities signed by
the applicant, or in the case of an applicant which 1s a
company, accompanied by-—

(i} copies certified by a director of the company to be true
copies of the last balance sheet and of the last profit
and loss account, if any, incorporating the results of
the last financial year, and which have been audited by
the company's auditors, including every document
requited by law to be annexed or attached to them;

(ii) a certified copy of the report of the auditors; and
(iii) a detailed statement of the financial resources

available to the applicant to undertake the business
under the licence;

(d) the feasibility and justification of the project;

(e) a description of the proposed facility to be constructed or
operated, including basic designs, diagrams, feedstock,
utilities where appropriate;
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(f) list of process technologies and relevant licensors;

(g) a planned production or operation schedule;

(h) a maintenance plan or schedule;

(i) the planned time of commencement and completion of the
project;

(j) configurations and capacities including utilities;

(k) a technical and economic description of the project
including the proposed technical and financial partners;

() proposed feedstock supply and product evaluation scheme;

(m) proposed standardisation and quality mechanism;

(n) a general description of the type of customers to be served
and the tariff or crude oil or gas policies;

(0) the plans and ability of the applicant to comply with all
applicable labour, health, safety and environmental
legislation;

(p) safety measures to be adopted in the course of the
operations, including measures to deal with emergencies;

(q) results of assessments, including environmental impact
assessments, studies or audits carried out and reports of
those assessments, studies or audits;

(1) the impact of the project on public interests and possible
mitigation;

(s) the applicant’s proposals for the employment and training
of Ugandan citizens;

(t) the applicant’s proposals with respect to the procurement of

goods and services obtainable in Uganda;
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(u)

)

(W)

(x)
(y)

(2)

(a2)

impacts of the project on private interests, including the
interests of affected landowners and holders of other rights;

a detailed specification of the crude oil to be refined,
transported or stored under the licence;

a detailed specification of gas to be processed or
transmitted under the licence;
preliminary organisation plan;
information as to how a facility may be decommissioned

and disposcd off when the midstream petroleum operations
cease;

the manner and place in which crude oil or raw gas shall be
delivered to the facihity;

information on facilities for the transportation and storage
of petroleum;

(ab) consents and permits requited under any other law; and

(ac)

such other particulars as may be prescribed.

(5) Where the development is planned in two or more phases, the
applicant shall provide information on the full development of the

facility.

(6) The Minister—

(a)

(b)

may require a licensee to make arrangements as may be
satisfactory to the Minister for the execution of a bond or
other form of security for the performance and observance
of the conditions to which the Jicence may be subject; and

shall require the licensee to take the necessary insurance
policies to protect against liabilities that may arise as a
result of activities done under the licence.
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(7) The Minister shall in consultation with the Authority, process
the application for a licence expeditiously and 1n any case, not later
than ninety days after receipt of the application.

11. Activities not requiring a licence
(1) Notwithstanding section 9 (1), a pipeline or storage facility
shall not require a licence where—

(a) the pipeline is installed for the connection of wells and
other installations directly related to petrolcum production
in accordance with an approved field development plan
under the Petroleum (Exploration, Development and
Production) Act, 2012 and does not exceed a length of
twenty kilometres;

(b) the pipeline is located entirely within an industrial site for
which the required licence has been granted; or

(c) the storage capacity does not exceed fifty metric cubic
meters of any one product.

(2) Notwithstanding section 9(2), a person shall not require a
Hcence to engage in—

(a) gas reticulation and any activity incidental to gas
reticulation;

(b) natural gas distribution pipeline of a pressure not exceeding
ten bars;

(¢) the storage capacity does not exceed 1766¢f of gas.

(3) A person carrying out an activity referred to in subsections
(1) and (2) shall register with the Authority and shall provide the
Authority with such information relating to the activitics as may be
prescribed by regulations.
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(4) A person who contravenes subsection (3) commits an
offence and is liable on conviction to a fine not exceeding one
thousand currency points and in case of a continuing offence, to a
further fine of ten currecncy points for every day during which the
offence continues.

12. Publication of notice of applications

(1) The Minister shall, within forty five days after receiving the
application, cause a notice of the application to be published in the
Gazette and in at least one national newspaper of wide circulation in
Uganda.

(2) A notice published under subsection (1) shall—

(a) indicate the receipt of the application for a licence;

(b) contain a description of the nature and location of the
proposed activity or facility;

(¢) inform members of the public that the application may,
within the lmits of the commercial confidentiality, be
inspected at the offices of the Minister; and

(d) invite directly affected parties and local authorities in areas
affected by the project who object to the granting of the
licence, whether on personal, environmental or other grounds,
to lodge with the Minister an objection within a specified
time, being not less than thirty days after the notice.

13. Requirements for granting a licence
(1) The Minister shall, before granting a licence for which an
application has been made under section 10, consider—

(a) the flexibility of the planncd facility with regard to later
additions or modifications of capacity which may be
desirable 1n view of changing requirements;
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(b) the technical quality of design for the planned facility:

(c) the technical and commercial capabilities of the applicant
and intended operator of the facility; or

(d) any other requircment as may be necessary.

(2) The Minister may, before granting a licence require the
applicant to provide all information that may be required, including
drawings and specifications of the main physical and technical
features of the facility and a decommissioning Plan.

14. Objection to application
(1) An aggrieved party may lodge with the Minister an objection
to the grant of a license, setting out the grounds for the objection,

(2} The objection under subsection (1} shall be lodged in the
form and manner prescribed by regulations and shall be considered
and dealt with by the Minister.

(3) The Minister shall consider the objection raised under
subsection (1) and make a decision within fourteen days.

(4) Where the Minister upholds the objection, a licence to
construct or operate the crude oil or gas facility shail not be granted.

(5) Where the Minister dismisses the objection, the Minister
may grant the crude oil or gas facility licence.

(6) A person aggrieved by the decision of the Minister under
subsection (2), may appeal against the decision to the High Court
within thirty days.

15. Approval of application for licence
(1) The Minister shall consider and determine an application in
the prescribed manner within sixty days—
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(a) after the expiration of the period stated in section 12(2)(d),
if no objection has been received; and

{(b) after receiving the responsc of the applicant to objections.

(2) The licensee shall not commence contractual obligations and
construction work until the application has been approved, except
with the consent of the Minister.

(3) The Minister may limit the approval of the pro;ect to a single
phase or stage of development.

(4) The licensee shall inform the Minister of any significant
deviation or alteration of the terms and preconditions on which an
application has been submitted or approved and any significant
alteration of facilities or use of facilities.

(5) The Minister may, on the recommendation of the Authority,
approve the deviation or alteration of the terms and conditions on
which an application has been submitted or approved and any
significant alteration of facilities, or shall require a new or amended
application to be submitted for approval.

16. Grant of licence

(11 The Minister may, subject to section 14 in consultation with
the Authority and with the approval of Cabinet, grant a licence upon
such terms and conditions as the Minister considers appropriate.

(2) The Minister shall issue scparate or joint licences for—

{a) the construction or operation of the petrolewm refinery.
ransportation and storage facilities;

(b) the coustruction or operation of a gas processing and
conversion facility; or

tc) the construction and operation of the petroleum refinery,
gas processing and conversion transportation or storage
tacilities.
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(3) Upon granting a licence the Mimister shall, as soon as
possible, cause a notice to be published in the Gazette, stating the
name of the licensec, the general nature of the licence and the location
of the licensed facility.

17. Activities authorised by licence
(a) A licence shall authorise the licensee to construct or operate
the petroleum refinery, gas processing and conversion,
transportation or storage facility as the case may be; or

(b) authorise the construction and operation of the petroleum
refinery, gas processing and conversion transportation or
storage facility.

18. Grounds for rejection of application for licence
(1) The Minister may reject an application for a licence under
this Part on any of the following grounds—

(a) failure of an applicant to submit all the required
information; or

(b) failure of the application to meet the requirements spectfied
in section 13.

(2) Where an application is rejected, the Minister shall notify the

applicant in writing.

19. Conditions for a licence
The Minister may stipulate conditions to be fulfilled by the licensee
with regard to—

{a} the main configurations and rated capacitics;
(b) the regularity and availability of capacities;
{c) the utilisation of the facility by different parties;
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(d) the acquisition of petroleum by any processing facility, in

(e)

()

(g)
(h)

Q)

order to provide—

(i) consistency with the government policy for managing
petroleum resources;

(ii} reasonable and non-discriminating opportunity for
various producers of crude oil and raw gas to supply
to the facility;

(iii) thc agreed off take and supply of crude oil and raw gas
that may provide a basis for investment;

the sale of o1l and gas products in order to provide adequate
supplies and competition in the Ugandan market;

the construction and operation of a facility for which the
licence is granted,

payment of annual fees, levies or charges;

the petroleum refining, gas processing and conversion,
transportation or storage activitics of vertically integrated
companies that may be required to be managed separately with
separate accounts and data and with no cross subsidisation;

the permitting by the licensee of interconnections with the
facility of other licensees as long as the interconnection is
technically feasible and the person requesting the
interconnection bears the increased costs occasioned thereby;

access by third parties on commercially recasonable terms to
uncommitted capacity in  petroleum refining, gas
processing and conversion, transportation or storage
tacility, except that an applicant for the petroleum refining,
gas processing and conversion, transportation or storage
facility, the licensee may clect to give users access to the
facility on the basis that the capacity is shared among all
users in proportion to their needs;
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(k) in the case of a pipeline or storage facility, the licensee shall
provide a plan for reviewing changes in conditions
affecting the intcgrity and safety of the pipeline including,
periodic patrolling and reporting of construction activitics
and such changes and conditions;

(1) the maintenance by the licensec of their facilities in a fully
operational condition; and

(m) any other requirement as may be prescribed by regulations.

20. Power of Minister to require information

(1) Without prejudice to any other condition upon which a licence
may be granted under section 19, it shall be a condition in each licence for
the licensee to provide the Minister, at such times and in such manner as
the Minister may require, full information concerning the licensee’s
operations and for the inspection of the facility, records and accounts of
the licensee by persons authorised by the Mmister.

(2) The information submitted to the Minister under subsection
(1), shall be treated as confidential for a period as may be specified in
the licence or the agreement.

(3) Where a licensee contravenes the conditions specified in the
licence, the Minister may notify the licensee of the non compliance or
breach.

21. Duration of licence to construct or operate the petroicum

refining, transportation or gas facility

(1} A licence to construct a facility for petroleum refining, gas
processing and conversion, transpostation or storage granted under
this Act shall be initially valid for five years during which period the
licensee shall execute to the satisfaction of the Authority his or her
works in accordance with the codes of practice issued by the Mimister
under section 99, or such further period as the Minister may aliow
under special circumstances beyond control of the licensee,
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(2) On completion of construction works, to the satisfaction of
the Authority, a licence may be granted to operate the facility for
fifteen years, and thercafter, may be renewed for a period of five
years at a time.

(3) The renewal of a licence under this section shall be subject
to payment of a fee prescribed by the Minister by regulations.

22. Annual fee

(1) The licensee shall pay a prescribed annual fee in respect of
the licensed facility and activity.

(2) Where the licensee fails to pay the annual fee prescribed
under subsection (1), the licence may be cancelled.

(3) The annual fee payable under subscction (1) shall be payable
on the grant of a licence and thereafter annually on the anniversary of
the grant until the licence terminates.

23. Application for renewal of licence
(1) A licensee may apply for a renewal of the licence.

(2) An application for the renewal of a licence shall be made in
accordance with the regulations made under this Act.

24. Renewal of a licence

(1) Subject to subsection {2}, on application duly made for the
renewal of a licence granted under section 16, the Minister may grant
the renewal of the licence.

{2) The Mimnister shali not renew a hicence where the licensee has
violated a provision of this Act or a condition of the hcence.
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General Provisions Relating to Licences

25. Disclosure of co-operation agreement by applicants

(1) Where two or more applicants entcr into a co-operation
agrecement with a view to apply for a licence under this Act, the co-
operation agreement shall be submitted to the Minister and the
Minister may require alterations to be made in the agreement as a
condition for granting of the licence.

(2) The Minister may require alterations referred to under
subsection (1) where there is—

(a) lack of sole risk provision or requirement of unanimous
voting;
(b) area of no mutual interest agreement; or

(¢) right of first refusal.

26. Transfer or lease of licence under this Act
(1) A licensee shall not without the approval in writing of the
Minister—

(a) transfer or lease his or her licence or his or her works or any
interest therein in whole or in part;

(b) enter into any agrecment for—

(i) the amalgamation of his or her works with those of
any other person or corporation; or

(i) the operation of his or her works by any other person
or corporation;

{c) mortgage or otherwise create a charge upon the works or
any interest thercin.
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(2) A licensee may apply to the Minister, in the prescribed form
and manner, for the transfer of a licence and shall fulfil any other
financial obligations under the laws of Uganda.

(3) The Minister shall satisfy himself or herself of the legal and
technical capacity, compctence and financial strength of the persen to
whormn the licence is to be transferred.

(4) Subject to subsections (2) and (3), the Minister shall not
unreasonably withhold consent to an application to transfer a licence
unless he or she has reason to believe that the public interest or safety
is likely to be prejudiced by the transfer.

(5) This section applies to any other direct or indircct transfer of
interest or participation in the licence, including, inter alia,
assignment of shareholdings and other ownership shares which may
provide decisive control of a licensee possessing a participating
interest in a licence.

(6) The transfer of a group of licensees’ right of ownership to
fixed facilities is subject to the approval of the Minister.

(7) Subsection (6) applies to the mortgaging of a facility which,
in accordaince with a licence under this Act, is subject to private
property rights,

(8) In this section—

“transfer of licence™ includes the acquisition of control by the
person to whom a licence under this Act is transferred; and

“control” in relation to any person, means the possession,
directly or indirectly, of the power to direct or cause the
direction of the management by that person, whether
through the ownership of shares, voting, securities,
partnership or other ownership or participation interests,
agreements or otherwise.
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27. Work practices for licensees

(1) A licensee shall carry out petroleum activities in a proper and
safe manner and in accordance with the requirements of the
applicable law, regulations and conditions stipulated by competent
authorities and best petroleum practices.

(2) Notwithstanding the general effect of subsection (1), a
licensee shall take all reasonable steps necessary to secure the safety,
health and welfare of personnel engaged in petroleum activities
including—

(a) controlling the flow and preventing the waste or discharge
into the surrounding environment, of petroleum, natural gas
or water;

(b) preventing the escape of any mixture of water of chemical
or any other matter;

(c) preventing the pollution of any water well, spring, stream,
river or lake by the escape of petroleum, water, chemical
additive or any other waste product or effluent;

(d) where pollution occurs, treating or discharging it m an
environmentally acceptable manper; and

{¢) submitting to the Authority, before any activity, a detailed
report on the technique and method to be cmploved, an
estimate of the fime 1o be taken, the material to be used and
the safety measures 10 be employed.

{33 Where consent i writing has been obtained under section
46(35, pothing m i section shall operate to prevent a licensee trom
flaring natural gas o accordance with the terms of the insirument of

SO
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(4) Nothing in this section shall operate to prevent a licensee
from venting and flaring gas where, in an emergency, flaring is
required to safeguard the health and safety of persons or to prevent
damage to property.

28. Processing, transportation, transmission or storage of
unauthorised substance
(1) A facility for which a licence has been granted may not be
used for processing, transportation, transmission or storage of any
other substance other than the substance authorised by the licence.

(2) On application being made by a licensee to use the licensed
facility for the processing, transportation, transmission or storage of a
substance other than the substance authorised in the licence, the Minister
may amend the licence, cancel the licence and issue a new licence subject
to any terms and conditions the Mimster may prescribe.

(3) Any person who contravenes subsection (1) commits an
offence and is liable on conviction to a fine not exceeding one
hundred thousand currency points or imprisonment not exceeding
five years or both.

29. Notice to cease operation

(1) Where a facility is being operated in contravention of this
Act, the Authority may, by notice served on the operator of the
facility direct the operator to take, within a reasonable time limited by
the notice, all necessary steps to cease operations, and to dismantle,
to the satisfaction of the Authority any plant and equipment used for
the purposes of the petroleum or gas activity.

(2) Where a direction given under this section is not complied
with, the Authority by its servants or agents may enter into the place
where the petroleum activity is being operated and so cause the
direction to be carried out.
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(3) The costs to the Authority of any action under subsection (2)
may be recovered by the Authority from the operator, as a debt due to
the Authority, within a time period agreed by the partics or in a court
of competent jurisdiction where partics fail to agree.

30. Surrender of licence
(1) The licensee may, during the period of a licence, after giving
three months notice to the Minister, surrender a licence in its entirety.

(2) The Minister shall require the obligations stipulated in a
licence, mcluding decommissioning costs and the conditions on
which it has been granted, to be fulfilled up to the time of surrender.

31. Suspension or cancellation of a licence

(1) Where a licensee 1s in default, the Minister may, in
consultation with the Authority and with the approval of Cabinet, by
notice in writing served on the licensee, suspend or cancel the licence.

(2) For the purposes of subsection (1), the licensee shall not be
trcated as in default unless the Minister has served on the licensee a
notice in writing giving the particulars of any default complained of
and the licensee has not within a rcasonable time specified in the
notice remedied the default, or where the default cannot be remedicd,
offered to the Minister n respect of the decfault adequate
compensation.

(3) The Minister may cancel the licence—

{a) 1f the licensee 1s adjudged bankrupt or enters into any
agreement or scheme of composition with his or her
creditors or takes advantage of any law for the benefit of
debtors; or
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(b) where the licensee is a body corporate, an order is made or
a resolution is passed winding up the affairs of the body
corporate, cxcept where the winding up is for the purpose
of—- :

(1) amalgamation and the Minister has consented to the
amalgamation: or

(i1} reconstruction and the Minister has been given notice
of the reconstruction.

(4) Where the licence is held by two or more persons, the
Minister shall not cancel the licence under subsection (3), where one
of the licensees satisfies the Minister that he or she is willing and is
able to carry out the duties and obligations under the licence.

(5) Where the licensee is a body corporate or where a body
corporate is among the persons wio together constitute the licensce,
and the body corporate either—

(a) registers the transfer of any cquity share or shares in the
body corporate to any person or his or her nominee; or

(b) enters into an agreement, arrangement, or understanding,
whether or not having legal or equitable force with any
person, and the effect of doing so is to give to that person,
or any other person, control of the body corporate,

the Minister, may, if he or she considers that the public interest would
be prejudiced by the change of control, serve a written notice on the
licensee stating that the Minister proposes to cancel the licence under
this section unless a change in the control of the body corporate as is
specified in the notice takes place within a period of three months
beginning with the date of service of the notice.
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(6) Where the change specified in the notice served by the
Minister under subsection (5) does not take place within three
months, the Minister may cancel the licence.

(7) For the purposes of this section—

(a)

(b)

(c)

a person is deemed to have control of a body corporate—

(i) if the person or his or her nominee holds, or the person
and his or her nominee holds, a total of twenty percent or
more of the issued equity shares in the body corporate;

(ii) if the person is entitled to appoint, or prevent the
appointment of half, or more than half, of the directors
of the body corporate; or

(iii) if the person is entitled to exercise, or control the
exercise of, the right to cast votes in respect of not less
than two fifths of the total number of votes in respect
of issued equity shares in the body corporate;

“equity sharcs in relation to a body corporate” means shares
in the body corporate carrying voting rights in all
circumstances at a general meeting of the body corporate,
and includes preference shares, other than preference
shares which do not have voting rights;

“preference shares” means shares which carry the right to
payment of a dividend of a fixed amount, or not exceeding
a fixed amount, in priority to payment of the dividend on
another class or other classes of shares, whether with or
without other rights; and

the reference in paragraph (a)(ii) to the entitiement to
control the exercise of the right to cast votes shall be read
as including an entitlement to control the exercise of that
right directly or indirectly, and includes control that 1s
exercisable as a result of or by means of trusts.
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(8) On the cancellation of a licence, the rights of the licensee under
the licence shall cease, but the cancellation shall not affect any liability
incurred before the cancellation, and any legal proceedings that might
have becn commenced or continued against the former holder of the
licence may be commenced or continucd agamnst him or her.

32. Consequences of cancellation, surrender of rights or lapse
for other reasons
(1) Revocation of a licence, surrender of rights or lapse of rights
for other reasons do not discharge the licensee from the financial
obligations under this Act, regulations issued under this Act or any
other law in Uganda or specific conditions attached to the licence.

(2) Where a work obligation or other obligation including
decommissioning has not been fulfilled, the licensee shall pay the
amount which fulfilment of the obligation would have cost the
licensee if the work had been completed.

(3) The amount payable under subsection (2) shall be prescribed
in the agreement made under section 8.

33. Formation of cartels and monopolies

(1) The Authority shall in the performance of its functions under
this Act take the necessary measures to prevent the formation of
cartels, monopolies and unfair competition in petroleum refining, gas
processing and conversion, transportation and storage.

(2) A person or an agent of that person shall not form a cartel in
the petroleum refining, gas processing and conversion, transportation
and storage.

(3) A person shall not gain, hold or secure a monopoly of a
business or commercial activity within the petroleum refining, gas
processing and conversion, transportation and storage.
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(4) A person or agent of that person shall not indulge in or assist
in cartelisation in the petroleum refining, gas processing and
conversion, transportation and storage.

(5) A person who commits an offence under this section is liable
on conviction to a fine not exceeding fiftecn thousand currency points
or imprisonment not exceeding ten years or both.

(6) For the purposes of this section, «cartelisation™ means an
agreement or a combination of or a concerted action by operators of
refineries, gas processing plants, transportation, storage facilities or
their agents to—

(a) fix prices, tariffs, levies or charges;

(b) restrict output;

(c) divide markets cither by commodity or by area; or

(d) allocate markets either by commodity ot by area to restrain
free competition and contractual stipulation that prescribes

pricing levels and margins at variance with the mechanisms
approved by the Authority.

34. Non-discrimination
A holder of a licence to operate 2 refinety, gas processing and
conversion facility shall—

(a) convert crude oil or raw natural gas as the case may be mto
a final product for sale without discrimination to authorised
persons;

(b) produce product that meet the set standards and
specifications on the market; and

(c) obtain approval of the Authority for charges of services
rendered.
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35. Methods and practices for storage of petroleum
(1) A licensee for petroleum storage facility shall—

(a)
(b)

(¢)

provide services to duly authorised person;

provide without discrimination, services on request for storage
and trans shipment of petroleum to authorised persons; and

obtain approval of the Authority for charges for services
rendered.

(2) The methodology to determine the charges for the storage
services shall be prescribed by the regulations and shall inter alia take

nto acco

unt the investment costs, operation and maintenance costs,

or other costs incurred in the operation of the facility as well as an
equitable reward for the invested capital. '

(3) A licensec shall use approved methods and practices
acceptablc to the Authority for storing petroleum.

36. Methods and practices for transportation or transmission of
petroleum
A licensee for petroleum transportation or transmission shall—

(a)

provide services without discrimination to authorised
persons;

charge for the transportation or transmission of petroleum
by means approved by the Authority;

obtain approval of the Authority for charges of services
rendered;

the methodology to determine the charges for the
transportation or transmission services shall be prescribed
by the regulations and shall inter alia take into account the
investment costs, operation and maintenance costs, or other
costs incurred in the operation of the facility as well as an
equitable reward for the invested capital.
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37. Meetings of Authority with licensees

(1) The Authority may call quarterly meetings of licensees in the
midstream petroleum operations at which the licensees shall brief the
Authority about the industry status.

(2) The Authority may call extra ordinary meetings with the
licensees.

38. Register of licences

The Minister shall cause to be kept a register of all licences issued
under this Act called the petroleum register, in accordance with the
regulations made under this Act.

PART 1V——VENTING AND FLARING

39. Restrictions on flaring or venting

(1) A licensee shall not flare or vent petroleum in excess of the
quantities needed for normal operational safety without the approval
of the Minister on the advice of the Authority.

(2) All facilities shall be planned and constructed so as to avoid
any gas flaring or venting under normal operating conditions.

(3) Disposal of gas by flaring or venting for normal operational
safety under subsection (1) shall be by consent in writing of the
Authority where—

(a) it is necessary for the safety of the petroleum operations; or

(b) it is necessary to comply with a requirement imposed by or
under any law in Uganda.

(4) In the case of an emergency, the licensee may flare or vent
without the consent of the Authority under subsection (3).
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{5) Where a licensee vents or flares under subsection (4), the
licensee shall—

(a) ensure that the venting or ﬂarmg is kept at the lowest
possible level; and

(b) submit to the Authority a technical report detailing the
nature and circumstances that caused the emergency
situation.

(6) A person who confravenes subsection {5} commits an
offence and on conviction is liable to pay a fine not exceeding one
hundred thousand currency points.

PART V—PETROLEUM ACQUISITION AND PRICING

40. Crude oil or gas acquisition and pricing

(1) Whenever available, the refinery or gas processing and
conversion plant shall obtain crude oil or raw gas from Ugandan
sources.

(2) Subject to subsection (1), the refinery or gas processing and
conversior nant may obtain crude oil or raw gas from outside
Uganda.

(3) The pricing of crude o1l or raw gas shall be in asccordance
with the method prescribed by regulations or stipulated in the
petroleum agreement, and shall be 1n accordance 1o mternational oil
and gas prices.

4i. Petrolcum producis pricing

The ficensee shall, with the approval of the Authority determine the
gole price for petroleum products in a manner nrescribed hy the
regulations and subject to the international 1miport parity pricing
piineipic,
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42. Supplies or deliveries to cover Uganda requirements

(1) The Minister may dircct a licensee to make supplics or
deliveries from the licensee’s facility to cover Uganda requirements
to whom such petroleum products shall be delivered.

(2) Where the Minister directs the licensee to make deliveries
under subsection (1), the Minister shall give the licensee forty five
days notice before the delivery 1s made.

(3) The price paid for the petroleum delivered, under this section
shall be determined in accordance with section 40(3).

43. Supplies or deliveries in case of war, threat of war or other
crisis, ctc
(1)} In the case of war, threat of war, natural disaster or other
extraordinary crisis, the Minister may, with the approval of Cabinet,
direct a licensee to place petroleum at the disposal of Uganda.

(2) Sections 40 and 41 shall apply respectively unlcss the
particular situation warrants otherwise.

PART VI—CESSATION OF PETROLEUM ACTIVITIES

44. Decommissioning plan
(1) A licenseec shall submit a decommissioning plan to the
Authority—

(a) before a licence to operate a facility expires or is
surrendered; or

(b) before the use of a facility is terminated permanently.

(2} The plan referred to in subsection (1) shall contain proposals
for continued operation or shut down of the facility and
decommissioning of facilities.
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(3) The decommissioning of the facility referred to in subsection (2)
may constitute further use of the facility in the petroleum activities,
complete or part removal and disposal or abandonment.

{4) The plan shall contain the information and evaluation
deemed necessary in order to make a direction under section 47.

(5) The Authority may, on receipt of the plan require further
information and evaluation, or may require a new or amecnded
decommissioning plan.

(6) The licensee shall update the decommissioning plan—

(a) in conjunction with any subsequent application for a permit
to make additions or substantial changes to the lacilities;

(b) whenever the expected method or costs of carrying out the
decommissioning work have changed significantly as a
result of new techniques for the work becoming available;

(c) where the previously assumed techniques arc no longer
permissible or considered adequate;

(d) when requested by the Authority, within the time specified
in the request.

(7) Unless the Authority consents to or directs otherwise, the
decommissioning plan shall be submitted not later than the expiry of
half the term of the licence.

45. Decommissioning fund

(1) The decommissioning fund established under the Petroleum
(Exploration, Development and Production) Act, 2012, shall apply to
the facility operated in a licence issued under this Act for the purpose
of costs to implement a decommissioning plan.

41



Petrolewm (Refining, Gas Processing and Conversion,
Bill No. 2 Transportation and Storage) Bill 2012

(2) The decommissioning fund shall be applied to implement
activities approved in the decommissioning plan.

(3) The decommissioning fund shall commence from the
calendar quarter in any of the following situations—

(a) the operation has reached fifty percent of the project
agreement life as determined in the licence period and any
successive renewals;

(b) five ycars before the expiry of the licence; or
(¢) on notice of surrender.

(4) For every subsequent calendar quarter in which the facility 1s
operated, the Authority shall charge the licensec a portion of the
estimated future cost for decommissioning.

46. Notification of termination of use

The licensee shall notify the Authority of the time of termination of a
facility if the use of the facility is expected to terminate permanently
before the expiry of the licence.

47. Disposal of decommissioned facilities

(1) The Minister may issue directions relating to the disposal of
decommissioned facilities and shall stipulate a time limit for the
implementation of the directions.

{2) Directions issued under subsection (1) shall be based, among
other factors ou technical, safety, environmental and economic
aspects as well as on consideration for other users.

{3) The Minister may stipulate specitic conditions i connection
with the directions,

{4} The licensee and the ownet of a facijity shall ensurc that a
divection relating to disposal is carried out. unless otherwise directed

by the Mimiseer
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(5) The obligation to carry out the direction relating to disposal
applies even where the direction is made or 1s to be implemented after
the expiry of the licence.

(6) Where the ownership of a facility has been transferred mn
accordance with this Act, the licensee and the owner shall jointly
ensure that a direction relating to disposal is carried out, unless
otherwise directed by the Minister.

(7) Where the direction is to the effect that the facility shall
continue to be used in the petroleum activities or for other purposes,
the licensee, owner and user are jointly obliged to ensure that future
directions on disposal are carried out, unless otherwise decided by the
Minister.

(8) Where a direction relating to disposal 1s not carried out
within the stipulated time, the Minister may takc nccessary measures
on behalf of the licensee or any other responsible party, at the cost of

the licensee or any other responsible party.

(9) Where the monies in the decommussioning fund are not
sufficient to .over the implementation of the decommussioning plan,
the licensce. and where applicable, the owner of the facility shali
cover the costs and expenscs.

(10) Where any amount remains in the decommissioning fund
after the decommissioning plan has been implemented, such funds
shall be treated as profit generated under the terms and conditions of
the licence and applicable law.

48. Removal of property by licensee

(1} Where a licence has been surrendered or has expired, the
Authority, by notice m writing served on the person who 1s or was the
licensce, dircct that person, within the period specified in the notice—
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(a) to remove or causc to be removed all or part of the facility
by any person engaged or concerned in the operation
authorised by the licence, or to make arrangements that are
satisfactory to the Authority with respect to that property;

(b) to plug or close off the operation of the facility; and

(c) to make provision, to the satisfaction of the Authority, for
the conservation and protection of the natural resources in
that area.

(2) A direction given under subsection (1) shall be consistent
with the best petroleum industry practices, and nothing in this section
or in any ditection shall be construed as requiring any person who is
or was the licensee to do anything which is not in accordance with the
best petroleum industry practices.

(3) A person to whom a direction under subsection (1) 1s given
who refuses or fails to comply with the direction within the period
specified in the notice commits an offence and is liable on conviction
to a fine not exceeding one thousand currency points.

49, Removal and sale of property by the Authority

(1) Subject to section 52 and by the approval of the Minister,
where a dircction given under section 47 or 48 has not been complied
with, the Authority may—

(a) do or cause to be done all or any of the things required by
the direction to be done;

(b) remove or cause to be removed, in such manner as the
Authority thinks fit, all or part of the facility;

(¢} disposc of, in such ranner as the Authority thinks fit, all or
part of the facility from the ares concerned; and
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(d)

if the Authority has served a copy of the notice by which
the direction was given on a person whom the Authority
believed to be the owner of the property or part of the
property, sell or cause to be sold by public auction or
otherwise as the Authority thinks fit, all or any of the
property referred to in this section that belongs, or that the
Authority believes belongs, to that person.

(2) The Authority may deduct from the proceeds of a sale of the
property under subsection (1)—

(a)

(b)

(c)

the costs and expenses incurred by the Authority under that
subsection in relation to that property;

the costs and expenses incurred by the Authority in relation
to the doing of any duty required by a direction under
section 47 or 48 to be done by the person, notwithstanding
that the person has been convicted of an offence under

section 48 (3); and

the fees or amounts due and payable by the person under
this Act for a licence.

(3) The costs and expenses incurred by the Authority under

subsection (1)—

(a)

(b)

where incurred in relation to the removal, disposal or sale
of property, is a debt due by the owner of the property to the
Government; and

if incurred in relation to the doing of anything required by
a direction under section 101 to be done by a person who is
or was a licensee, is a debt due by that person to the
Government, and to the extent to which they are not
recovered under subsection (2), may be recovered in a court
of competent jurisdiction.
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(4) Subject to subsection (3), no action shall li¢ in respect of the
removal, disposal or sale of property under this section.

50. Liability for damages for disposal of decommissioned facility
(1) A person under obligation to implement a decision relating
to the disposal of the decommissioned facility under section 47 is
liable for damage or inconvenience caused in connection with the
disposal of the facility or other implementation of the decision.

(2} Where the licensec or owner abandons a facility, the licensee
or owner is liable for damage caused in connection with the
abandoned facility.

(3) Where there is more than one party liable under subsection
(1) or (2), they shall be jointly and severally liable for all financial
obligations.

(4) In the event of decisions for abandonment, it may be agreed
between the licensee and the owner and the State that the future
maintenance, responsibility and liability shall be taken over by the
State based on an agreed {inancial compensation.

51. Encumbrances

(1) Where the Government requires removal of a faclity, any
lien, charge or cncumbrance on the facility shall lapse.

(2) Subsection (1) applies where the Government takes over the
facility under section S2. cxcept that in such cases, rights of use
established with the consent of the Minister shall remain in force.

52. Takeover of facilitics by Government
(1} The Government may take over the facilities of the licensee
when -

{a) a hcence expires;
(b) a licence is surrendered or cancelled; or
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(c) when the use of the facility has been terminated
permanently.

(2) Where the Government has confirmed that it wishes to
exercise its right to takeover, the takeover shall take effect six months
after the period when the licence has expired, has lapsed or for any
other reason, or the use of the facility has been terminated
permanently, unless otherwise agreed or decided by the Minister.

(3) Where the Government takes over a facility, the facility with
its accessories shall be in such condition with adequate maintenance
to ensure functional capability that the operation may require.

(4) Any dispute in regard to subsection (2) and, where
applicable, regarding the compensation to be paid to the Government
for lack of maintenance shall be determined by appraisement.

(4) Where Government takes over a facility under this section,
the licensee may continue operating the facility upon payment of the
prescribed fee where the licensee is not in default.

PakT V1I— STATE PARTICIPATION AND NATIONAL CONTENT

53. State participation in petroleum activities
(1) Subject to section 7. the Government may participatc in
petroleum activities under this Act.

(2) The Minister shall, with the approval of Cabinet, specify the form
and manner of the Government participation under subsection (1).

54. Provision of goods and services by Uganda entrepreneurs

(1) The licensee, its contractors and subcontractors shall give
priority to competent citizens of Uganda and registered entities
owned by Ugandans in the provision of goods and services.
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(2) The entitics referred to in subsection (1) shall—

a) have adequate resources and capacity to add value to the
q pacity to
petroleum operations carried out by the licensce; and

(b) be approved by the Authority in accordance with the
criteria prescribed by the Minister by regulations.

(3) The licensee, and the contractors and subcontractors of the
licensees shall give priority to the purchase of local products and
services from Ugandans wherever they are competitive in terms of
price, quality and timely availability.

(4) The licensee shall, within sixty days after the end of each
calendar year, provide the Authority with a report of its achicvements
and its contractors and sub contractors’ achievement in utilising
Ugandan goods and scrvices during that calendar year.

(5) A person who contravenes subsection (4) commits an offence
and on conviction is liable to a for a fine not exceeding one hundred
currency points or imprisonment not exceeding three years or both.

55. Training and employment of Ugandans

(1) The licensec shall, within twelve months after the grant of a
licence, and on cach subsequent anniversary of that grant, submit to
the Authority for approval, a detailed programme for recruitment and
training of Ugandans in midstream petrolcum operations.

(2) The programme for the recruitment and trainimng of Ugandans
under the Petroleum (Exploration, Development and Production) Act,
2012, shall apply to this Act.

56. Training and technology transfer

(1) A licence shall include a clearly defined training programme
for the local employees of the licensee, which may be carried out in
or outside Uganda and may include scholarships and other financial
support for education.
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(2) A licence shall include a commitment by the licensee to
maxinise knowledge and skills transfer to Ugandans and to cstablish
in Uganda, management and technical capabilities and any necessary
facilities for technical work.

(3) Regulations made under this section, shall prescribe
requirements for technology transfer of knowledge and skills relating
to Midstream Petroleum Operations 1o Ugandans to be employed by
the licensec.

(4) The technology transfer under subsection (3) shall bc a
shared responsibility between the licensec and the Government.

PART VIII—USE OF LICENCE AS SECURITY

57. Use of licence as security
(1) The Minister may, in consultation with the Authority ,

consent to the use of a licence by a licensee under this Act as sccurity
by the licensee of his or her share of thc licence as part of the
financing of the activities prescribed in the licence in a manner
prescribed by regulations.

(2) The Minister may, in special circumstances, permit the
financing to include activities not related to the licence.

PART IX—— LIABILITY FOR DaMaGE DUE 1O POLLUTION

58. Meaning of pollution damage
The poliution damage under this Part has the same meaning as in the
Petroleum (Exploration, Development and Production) Act, 2012.

59. Application of Part

(1) This Part applies to liability for pollution damage from a
facility when the damage occurs in Uganda or affects a Ugandan
vessel or a Ugandan facility in adjacent arcas.
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(2) The Minister may, notwithstanding the provisions of this
Act, issue rules relating to liability for pollution damage caused by
petroleum activities under this Act.

(3) Rules made under subsection (2) shall not restrict the right to
compensation according to this Act in respect of any injured party
under the Ugandan jurisdiction.

60. Liability of licensee for pollution damage
(1) The licensee is liable for pollution damage in petroleum
activities under this Act without regard to fault.

(2) Where it is demonstrated that an inevitable event of nature,
act of war, exercise of public authority or a simular force majeure
event has contributed to a considerable degree to the damage or its
extent under circumstances which are beyond the control of the
licensee, the liability may be reduced to the extent it is reasonable,
with particular consideration to—-

(a) the scope of the activity;
(b) the situation of the party that has sustained the damage; and

(¢) the opportunity for taking out insurance on both sides.

61. Liability for pollution damage caused without a licence

(1) Where pollution damage occurs during a petroleum activity
under this Act, and the activity has been conducted without a licence,
the party that conducted the petroleum activity is liable for the
damage regardless of fault.

(2) The same liability rests on any other person who has taken
part in the petroleum activity, and who knew, ot should have known,
that the activity is being conducted without a licence.

62. Claiming of damages
(1) Liability of a licensee for pollution damage may only be
claimed in accordance with this Act.
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(2) Liability for poliution damage may not be claimed agamst—

(a) any person who by agrecment with a licensec or his or her
contractors has performed tasks or work in connection with
petroleum activities; :

(b) any person who has manufactured or delivered equipment
to be used in petroleum activities;

(c) any person who undertakes measures 1o avert or limit
pollution damage, or to save life or rescue values which
have becn endangered in connection with the petroleum
activities, unless the measures are performed in conflict
with prohibitions imposed by a public authonty or are
performed by a person other than a public authorty
regardless of express prohibition by the operator or the
owner of the values threatened;

(d) any person employed by 2 licensee or by a person referred
to in paragraph (a), (b) or (c).

(3) Where a licensee has been ordered to pay compensation for
pollution damage, but fails to pay within the time stipulated by the
judgment, the party that has sustained damage may bring action agamst
the party that has caused the damage to the same extent as the licensee
may bring an action for recourse against the party causing the damage.

(4) A licensee may claim compensation from the party causing
pollution damage to the licensce to the same extent as the licensee
may bring action for recourse against the party causing the damage.

63. Recourse for pollution damage

(1) A licensee may not claim recourse for pollution damage
against a person exempted from liability under scction 62 (2) unless
that person in guestion or a person in his or her service has acted
wilfully or by gross negligence.
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(2) Recourse liability may be mitigated to the extent that it is
considered reasonable in view of manifested conduct, economic
ability and the circumstances in general.

(3) Any agreement on further recourse in respect of persons
against whom liability cannot be claimed under scction 62 (2)
contrary to that section is invalid.

64. Jurisdiction

Legal action for compensation for pollution damage shall be brought
before a competent court in the area where the effluence or discharge
of petroleum has taken place or where damage has been caused.

PART X-—HEALTH AND SAFETY

65. Safety

(1) Petrolcum activities shall be conducted in such a manner as
to enable a high level of safety to be maintained and further
developed in accordance with technological developments and laws
relating to healih and safety.

(2) A licensee shall—

(a) identify the hazards and evaluate the risks associated with
any work performed m the coursc of petroleum activities
carvied out under the licence which constitute a hazard to
the health of any person cmployed for purposcs of that
work and the steps that need to be taken to comply with the
provisions of this Act and regulations made under this Act;
and

{(b) as far as recasonably practicable, prevent the exposurc of the
person referred to in paragraph (a) to the hazards concerned
or, where prevention is not reasonably practicable;
minimise the exposure.
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66. Safety precautions
An operator—

(a) shall take precautions as are necessary to—

(i) ensure the safcty of any person employed or otherwise
present at or in the vicinity of any installation; and

(i) protect the environment and natural rcsources,
including taking precautions to prevent pollution; and

(b) cnsurc that the person referred to in paragraph (a) (i) is duly
informed of those precautions.

67. General requirements for emergency preparedness

(1) A licensee and any other participant in petroleum activities
shall, at all times maintain efficient emergency preparedness with a
view to dealing with accidents and emergencies which may lead to
loss of life or personal injury, pollution or major damage to property.

(2) The licensee shall ensurc that necessary measures are taken
to prevent or reduce harmful effects, including the measures required
to return the environment to the condition it had been in before the
accident occurred.

(3) The Minister may issuc directions for the implementation of
the measures referred to in subscction (1).

68. Emergency preparedness against dcliberate attacks

(1) The licensce shall initiate and maintain security measures to
contribute to avoiding attacks against facilities and shall at all times
have contingency plans to deal with such attacks.

(2) The licensce shall place facilities at the disposal of public
authorities for emergency and security drills and shall, where
necessary, participate in such driils.
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(3) The Minister may direct implementation of the measures
referred to in subsections (1) and (2).

69. Safety zones

(1) There shall be a safety zone surrounding every facility
carrying out petrcleum activities, unless otherwise determined by the
Authority.

(2) The Authority may in cases of accidents and emergencies,
establish or extend the safety zones under subsection (1).

(3) The extent of the safety zones referred to in subsections (1)
and (2) shall be determined by the Authority.

(4) The Authority may direct that—

(2) a zone corresponding to the safety zone shall be established
in a reasonable time before the placing of the facilities as
mentioned in subsection (1); of

(b) there shall be a safety zone around and above abandoned or
dumped facilities, or parts of the facilities.

(5) Unauthorised vessels, vehicles, crafts, fishing gear or other
objects shall not be present in zones mentioned in subsections (1), (2),
(3) and (4).

70. Suspension of petroleum activities, etc

(1) Where an accident or emergency referred to in section 67
occurs, the licensee or other person responsible for the operation and
use of the facility shall, to the extent mnecessary, suspend the
petroleum  activities for as long as the requirement to prudent
operations warrants.

(2) Where special circumstances exist, the Minister may order
that petroleum activities be suspended to the extent necessary, Or may
imposc particular conditions to allow continuation of the activities.
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(3) Where the Minister makes an order under subsection (2) basing
on circumstances not caused by the licensee, the Minister may, upon
application, extend the period of time for which the licence applies and, to
4 reasonable extent, mitigate the obligations of the hicensee.

71. Requircment to submit safety documentation
(1) The licensec shall prepare a health and safety plan in
accordance with sections 70 or 64 as the case may be.

(2) The plan and the licensee’s documentation for
implementation of the work shall be submitied to the Minister as a
part of the regulatory health and safety supervisiotl.

72. Qualifications
(1) The licensec and other persons engaged in petroleum
activities shall posscss the necessary qualifications to perform the

work in a prudent manner.

(2) The licensee <hall ensure that any person carrying out work
for the licensce complies with subsection (1).

73. Commission of inquiry

(1) Where a serious accident occurs in connection with
petroleu: sctivities comprised under this Act, the Mimister may
appoint i commission of inguiry in accordance with the Commuissions
of Inquiry Act.

(2) Subsection (1) applics 1o an incident in an activity which has
led to serious danger including loss of life or major damage (o
property or pollution of the environment.

ParT XI-—INFORMATION AND DOCUMENTATION

74. Information, data, reports and records, etc

A holder of a licence in, crude oil refining, gas processing,
transportation and storage shall keep at an address in Uganda notified
to the Authority, a complete and accurate records regarding the
followimng—-
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(a)

()

()
(d)
(e)
H
(g)
(h)

®

a declaration that the ownership of the licensed activity has
not changed;

the inventory and volumes of crude oil refined, gas
processed, transported or stored;

the tariff structure and rates;

capacity and utilisation of the facility;

product specifications;

maintenance schedules, planned upgrades and revamps;
the number of employees by race, gender and disability;
a report on training of Ugandan personnel including—
(i) the number of persons trained in general; and

(ii) the number and title of qualifications obtained; and

any other information as may be prescribed by regulations.

75. Duties on termination of licence

Where a licence is terminated or revoked or cxpires, the person who
was the licensee immediately before the termination, revocation or
expiration of the licence shall immediately deliver to the Authority—

(a)

(b)

{c)

(d)

all records which the licensec maintained with respect to
the licence;

all plans or maps of the licence area and which were
prepared by or on the instructions of the licensee;

all tapes, diagrams, profiles and charts which were prepared
by the licensee; and

such other documents as the Authority, may, by notice
given to the licensee, require the former licensee to deliver.
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76. Availability of information to the public
(1) The Minister shall, subject to confidentiality of the data and
commercial interests, and In accordance with the Access to
Information Act, 2005, make available to the public—

(a) details of all agreements, licences and any amendments to
the licences or agreements whether or not terminated or
valid;

(b) details of exemptions from, ot variations or suspensions of,
the conditions of a licence; ‘

(c) licences; and

(d) all assignments and other approved arrangements n respect
of the licence.

(2) The information referred to in subsection (1) shall be
available to any person upon payment of the required fee, as
prescribed by regulations.

77. Confidentiality of data

(1) Except as provided under this Act and the Access fo
Information Act, 2005, all data submitted to the Government by a
licensee shall be kept confidential and shall not be reproduced or
disclosed to third parties by any party under this Act, except in the
case of disclosure by the licensee, with the prior written consent of
the Government.

(2) The consent under subsection (1) shall not be unreasonably
withheld or delayed.

(3} The provisions of subsection (1) shall not prevent disclosurc
by a licensee—
(a) to a licensee affiliated company, its home Government or

any department, agency Or as required by law;
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(b)

(d)

(e)

to a recognised stock exchange on which shares of the
licensce or its affiliated companies are traded;

to financial institutions, professional advisers, arbitrators or
experts appointed under this Act;

to @ hona fide prospective assignec of a participating
mterest;

to a corporation with which the licensce is conducting bona

fide negotiations directed towards commercial engagements,

upon fifteen days prior written notice to the Government
identifving the parties to which disclosure will be made.

(4) The Government may veto any disclosure under subsection
(3) where a party to which the disclosure is proposed is in bona fide
discussions with the Government regarding rights to conduct
petroleum operations in Uganda-

(a)

{b)

(c)

by the Government—

(i) to an agency of the Government;

(i) to a financial institution or person acting as a
consultant or professional adviser to the Governiment;

(i11) to arbitrators and cxperts appointed under this Act or
under an agreement made under this Act; or

(iv) for statistical purposes;

by the licensce or one or more of the subsidiarics of the
licensecs;

by a Government order, decree, regulation or rulc of any
recognized stock exchange on which 1t or its aftiliated
company’s shares arc listed.
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Dewey Decimal Classification

Women’s voices
choral and mixed voices
single voices

Wondai (QId.)

Wonderboom (South Africa:

District)
Wonthaggi (Vic.)
Wood

architectural construction
architectural decoration
building material
foundation materials

fuel

chemical technology

economics

handicrafts
materials science
sculpture material
ship design
shipbuilding
structural engineering
‘Wood-boring beetle
Wood-boring flies
Wood brigueties
Wood Buffalo National Park
(Alta)
Wood carving
Wood construction
Wood County (Ohio)
Wood County (Tex.)
Wood County (W, Va.)
Wood County (Wis.)
Wood engraving
Wood flour
Wood laminates
Wood lice
Wood oil
Wood pavements
road engineering
sidewalk engineering
Wood products
Wood products workers
occupational group
Wood pulp
Wood sculpturing
Wood shavings
Wood shrikes
Wood sorrel
Wood-stove cooking

782.6
782.6
783.6
T2—943 2

T2—682 35
T2—9452

721.044 8
729.6
691.1
624.153 2
3339539
662.65
3339539
745.51
620.12
731.2
623.818 4
623.8207
624.184
595.764 8
595.771
662.65

T2—712 32
736.4
694
T2—771 16
T2—764 223
T2—754 22
T2—775 52
761.2
674.84
674.835
595.372
665.33
625.83
625.83
625.883
674.8
674,809 2
T7—674
676.12
731.462
674.84
598.8
583.216
641.58

_=No Q

Woodcraft
camp activity
Wooden furniture
manufacturing technology
see also Furniture
Wooden ships
construction
Wooden shoes
commercial technology
customs
see also Clothing
Woodend (Vic.)
Woodenware
Woodford County (T11.}
Woodford County (Ky.)
Woodlands ecology
Woodlark Island
Woodlots
agroforestry
Woodpeckers
Woodruff County (Ark.)
Woods (Golf equipment)
Woods, Lake of the
Canada
Minnesota
Woods County (Okla.)
Woodson County (Kan.)
Woodspring (England :
District)
Woodward County (Okla.)
Woodwind bands
Woodwind instruments
bands and orchestras
chamber ensembles
mixed
single type
construction
by hand
by machine
solo music
Woodwork
interior decoration
Woodworking
carpentry
home workshops
lumber milling
Woody plants
landscape architecture
Woody shrubs
Wondv vines

796.545
645.4
684.104

623.820 7
391.413
685.32
391.413

T2—9453
674.88
T2—773 53
T2—769 465
574.526 4
T2—954 |

634.99

598.72
T2—767 92

796.352 7
T2—776 81
T2—713 11
T2—776 81
T2—766 21
T2—781 923

T2—423 96

T2—766 19
784.89
788.2
784
785
785.2-.5
785.8
788.219
788.219
681.882
788.2

747.3
684.08
694
684.08
674
582.15
715
582.17
582.18



Dewey Decimal Classification

Women's voices
choral and mixed voices
single voices
Wondai (Qld.)
Wonderboom (South Africa ;
District)
Wonthaggi (Vic.}
Wood
architectural construction
architectural decoration
building material
foundation materials
fuel
chemical technology
economics
handicrafts
materials science
sculpture material
ship design
shipbuilding
structural enginecring
Wood-boring beetle
Wood-boring flies
Wood briquettes
Wood Buffalo National Park
(Alta.)
Wood carving
Wood construction
Wood County {Ohio)
Wood County (Tex.)
Wood County (W, Va.)
Wood County (Wis.)
Wood engraving
Wood flour
Wood laminates
Wood lice
Wood oil
Wood pavements
road engineering
sidewalk engineering
Wood products
Wood products workers
occupational group
Wood pulp
Woed sculpturing
Wood shavings
Wood shrikes
Wood sorrel
Wood-stove cooking
Wood swallows
Wood technology
equipment manufacturing
technology
Wood-using technologies
Wood warblers
Woodbury County (Iowa)
Woodchucks
Woodcock

782.6 Woodcraft
782.6 camp activity
783.6 ‘Wooden furniture
T2—943 2 manufacturing technology
see also Furniture
T2—682 35 Wooden ships
T2—945 2 construction
Wooden shoes
721.044 8 commercial technology
729.6 customs
691.1 see also Clothing
624153 2 Woodend (Vic.)
3339539 Woodenware
062.65 Woodford County (I11.)
333.9539 Woodford County (Ky.)
745.51 Woodlands ecology
620.12 Woodlark Island
731.2 Woodlots
623.818 4 agroforestry
623.8207 Woodpeckers
624.184 Woodruff County (Ark.)
595.764 8 Woods (Golf equipment)
595.771 Woods, Lake of the
662.65 Canada
Minnesota
T2—712 32 Woods County (Okla.)
7364 Woodson County (Kan.)
694 Woodspring (England
T2—771 16 District)
T2—764 223 Woodward County (Okla.)
T2—754 22 Woodwind bands
T2—775 52 Woodwind instruments
761.2 bands and orchestras
674.84 chamber ensembles
674.835 mixed
595.372 single type
665,33 construction
625.83 by hand
625.83 by machine
625.883 solo music
674.8 Woodwork
674.809 2 interior decoration
T7—674 Woodworking
676.12 carpentry
731.462 home workshops
674.84 lumber milling
598.8 Woody plants
583.216 landscape architecture
641.58 Woody shrubs
598.8 Woody vines
Wool growing
Wool textiles
681,767 6 see also Textiles
674.8 Wool wax
598.872 Woolsorters” disease
T2—777 41 incidence
5993232
598.33

lris Ta)

796.545
645.4
684.104

623.8207
391.413
685.32
391.413

T2—945 3
674.88
T2—773 53
T2—769 465
574.526 42
T2—954 1

634.99

598.72
T2—767 92

796.352 32
T2—776 81
T2—713 11
T2--776 81
T2—766 21
T2—781 923

T2—423 96
T2—766 19
784.89
788.2
784
785
785.2-5
785.8
788.219 23
788.219 23
681.852
788.2

7473
684.08
694
684.08
674
582.15
715
582.17
582.18
636314 5
677.31

665.13
614.561

Woolsorters' disease (continued)

medicine
see also Communicable
diseases (Human)
Woolwonga Wildlife
Sanctuary
Worcester {England)
Worcester (South Africa :
District)
Worcester, Hereford and
(England)
Worcester County (Mass.)
Worcester County (Md )
Word dividers (Dictionaries)
specific languages
Word games
Word of Ged
Bible
Jesus Christ
Word order
specific languages
Word origins
specific languages
Word processing
Word recognition
reading instruction
Word study
clementary education
Word usage
rhetoric
Words
music
treatises
Work
ethics .
see also Ethical problems
human physiology
physics
Psychology
religion
Christianity
Buides to life
social aspecg
Work animalg
care and training
Work areas
home economicg
Work associateg
applied psychology
psychological inflnence
Work camps
penology
see alse Correctional
institutiong

Work cars

engineering
transportation seryipes
See glso Rolling grock

Relative Index

Work day

616.956 ECOnomics
personnel management
Work environment
economics
T2—942 95 engineering
T2—424 48 personnel management
public administration
T2—687 3 central governments
local governmen
T2—424 4 Work ethic g .
T2—744 3 Work flow design
T2—75221 public administration
413.1 central governments
T4—31 local governments
793.73 Work furloughs
penolo
55(2353 Work Ioa%ty
. production managemen
415 Work music s t
Td-—-5 Work periods
412 economics
T4—2 personnel management
652.5 public administration
central governments
3724144 local gogvcmmems
public administration
372,61 Work places
see also Work environment
808 Work pressures
T1—014 eXecutive management
730 Work release
780.268 penology
Work studies .
174 production management
Work-study programs
612.042 secondary education
531.6 Work teams
158.7 personnel management
291.178 5 public administration
261.85 central governments
248.88 local governments
306.36 Work training
economics
636.088 6 personnel management
Work vehicles
643.58 automotive engineering
driving
158.26 repair
155.926 Work week
Workaholism
365.34 personality trait
Workbooks
Worker control of industry
385.32 Production economics
625.22 theory of union roie
385.32 Worker parties

International organizations

T1—

331.25723
331.257 23
658.312 1
331.25
331.25
620.8
658,38
350.161
351.161
352.005 161
306.361 3

350.007 3
351.007 3
352.000 473

365.65

658.54
781.593
331.257
331.257
658.312 1
350.163
351.163
352.005 163
351.835
331.25

658.409 5
365.65
658.542
373.28

6583128
350.14
351.14
352.005 14
331.259 2
331.2592
658.312 43

629.225
629.284 5
629.287 5
331.257 22

155.232 |
076 i
338.6 i
3386 _
331.8801 1
324217 |
324.17
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(5) All data disclosed to third parties shall be disclosed on terms,
which to the extent possible ensure that they are treated as
confidential by the recipient for so long as the data remains subject to
the confidentiality undertakings. :

(6) The data provided under subsection (3} shall be treated with
confidentiality and shall not be disclosed to third parties without the
written consent of the Government.

(7) None of the parties under this section shall be bound by the
confidentiality undertaking referred to in subsection (4) with respect
to any data which is in the public domain through no fault of the party
or which has already been known by the party before the effective
date of the agrecement or which became known to that party other than
by reason of a breach of the undertakings in subsection (4).

ParT X1-—OFFENCES

78. Prohibition against disclosure of information

(1) Subject to subsection (2), information furnished. or
information in < report submitted under this Act by a licensee shall
not be disclos <1 1o any person who is not a Minister or an officer in
the public ser tce except with the consent of the licensee.

{2) Nothing in subsection (1) operaies to prevent the disclosure
of information when the disclosure is made—

(a) after the licence concerned has eeased to have effect;

(b) for and in conncction with the implementation of this Act;

(¢} for the purpose ol or m connection with any legal

proceedimgs,

(d) 1o any consultant cmployed to advise the Government on
matiers relating to petroieum:
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(¢) fororin connection with the preparation by or on behalf of the
Government of statistics in relation to petrolcum operations;

(f) to a financial institution for or in connection with financial
arrangements or advice in relation to petroleum operations;

(g) for or in conncetion with the determination of any Hability
of the licensee to make any payment to the Government; or

(hy for or in connection with any matter, or for any purposc,
prescribed in a petroleum agrecment.

(3) A person who contravenes subsection (1) comniits an offence
and is liablc on conviction to a fine not exceeding five hundred currency
points or imprisonment not exceeding five years or both.

(4) In proccedings on a prosecution for an offence under this
section, it shall be a sufficient defence if the person charged proves
that the information disclosed and to which the prosecution relates
was, without that disclosure, generally known to the publie.

79. Obstruction of employee of Authority
A person who—

(a) without reasonable cxcuse, obstructs, molests or hinders an
employcee of the Authority or an authorised officer in the
excrcise of his or her powers under this section; or

(b) knowingly or recklessly makes a statement or produces a
document that is false or misleading in a material particular
to an employee of the Authority or an authorised officer
engaged in carrying out his or her dutics and functions
under this Act,

commits an offence and is liable on conviction to a fine not exceeding
one thousand currency points or imprisonment not excecding five
years or both.
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80. Powers of inspectors

(i) For the purposcs of tlus Act, an inspector may, at any
reasonable time, enter any area, place or premises that the inspectovr
reasonably believes is used for the purposes of, or in connection with,
a petroleum activity, including any area place or premises believed to
be used only for the storage of cquipment or for the keeping of any
accounts, documents or records relating to such an activity.

(2) This section shall not be taken to authorize entry into any
premises or part of any premises that is being used as a private
dwelling except with the consent of the occupant or under the
authority of a warrant issued in accordance with law.

(3) An inspector who enters an area, place or premises under this
section shall have full and free access to any plant, equipment storage
area and facility therein.

(4) The owner or person in charge of any avea, place or premises
referred to in subsection (1) and any person found there shall give an
inspector reasonable assistance for the purpose of the exercise of the
inspector’s powers under this Act.

(5) Without limiting the general effect of the foregoing
provisions of this section, the inspector may—

(a) direct the person in charge to produce for inspection any
substance or articles manufactured, produced, ransmitted
or stored on the premises, or any books, accounts or records
kept there;

(b) take samples of any such substance or articles, and make copies
of or take extracts from any such book, account or record;

(c) inspect machinery, equipment, appliances, meters, fittings
and apparatus; and

(d) inspect any COMMION CATICT, facility, plant or installation.
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81. Obstruction of inspector
A person who—-

(a) willfully delays or obstructs an inspector in the exercise or
performance of the inspector’s powers and functions;

(b} refuses to give an inspector such reasonable assistance as
the inspector may require for the purpose of the exercise of
the inspector’s powers under this Act; or

{c) knowingly or negligentiy gives an inspcctor false or
misleading information in answer to any inquiry made by
the inspector;

shall be guilty of an offence and shall be liable on conviction to a fine
not exceeding one hundred currency points or imprisonment for a
term not exceeding five years or both. '

82. Ohbstruction of licensee

A person who, without reasonable excuse, obstructs, molests, hinders
or prevents a licensee in or from doing any act which the licensee 1s
authorised to do by this Act or his or her licence commits an offence
and is liable on conviction to a fine not excceding one thousand
currency points or Imprisonment not exceeding five years or both.

83. Offences committed by a body corporate

Where an offence which has been committed by a body corporate 15
proved te have been committed with the consent or connivance of, or
to be attributabie to any neglect op the part of a director, manager,
secretary or other similar officer of the body corporate or any person
whe was purporting (o act in any such capacity, he or she, as well as
the body corporate, commits that offence and is liable to be
prosecuted and punished accordingly.

84, Orders for forfeiture
(1) Where o person 15 convicted of an offence under this Act, the
conrs may in addition 1o any other penalty imposed, make—-
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(2) an order for the forfeiture of any funds, money instruments,
documents, facilities, vehicles, crafts, vessels or equipment
used in the commission of the offence; and

(b) an order—

(iy for the forfeiture of petroleum processed or
transported or stored in the course of the commission
of the offence;

(ii) for the payment by that person to the Government of
an amount equal to the proceeds received of the sale of
petroleum so processed or transported or stored; or

(ij) for the payment by that person to the Government of
the value at the delivery poins, assessed by the court in
respect of the quantity recovered or for the payment of
such a part of that amount as the court, having regard
to all the circumstances, deems fit.

(2) Where the court is satisfied that an order made under
subsection *Hi(h)(1) cannot for any reason be enforced, the court may.
upon the 2pplication of the person by whom the proccedings were
brought, set aside the order and make an order referred to n
subsection {)(b){11) or (iii} or both.

(3) The court may, before making an order under this section,
require notice to be given to, and to hear any person as the court

deems fit.

g5. Contravention of decisions and orders issucd under this Act
A person who wilfully or negligently contravenes any directive
issued under this Act commits an offence and is liable on
convietlon—
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{a) in the case of an individual, to a fine not exceeding five
hundred curvency points or imprisonment not excecding
five years or both; or

(b} inthe caseofa hody corporate, to a fine not excceding five
thousand currency points.

Parr XI--MISCELLANEOUS
Complainis and settfement of disputes

26, Right of complaint

(1) A person may subimit a written or oral complaint to the
Authority in respect of the provision or operation of a petroleum
facility or undertaking a petroleum activity.

{2) The Authority shall examine and determine a complaint
submitted to it and take appropriate action within a period not
exceeding forty days from the date of receipt of the complaint.

(3) A person who has madc a complaint to the Authority
where-—

(a) no action is taken on the complaint within the period
specified,or

(b) that person is dissatisfied with the action taken by the
Authority may submit the complaint to the Minister for
further investigation.

(4) The Minister shall investigate a complaint received by him
or her unless he or she is of the opinion that—

(a) the complaint is trivial, frivolous, vexatious or not made n
good faith;
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(b) the complaint 18 the same subject already under
investigation or before a court, of

(c) the complaint is prejudicial to national security.

(5) The Minister shall within thirty working days of the receipt

of a complaint make an appropriate determination together with &
seatement of reasons for the determination made.

%7, Settlement of disputes
(1) The licensce in a dispute concerning a contractual matter that
arises with respect to——

(a) tariff by a refinery or gas proccssing plant, or pipeline or
storage facility;

(b) margins set by traders;

{c) freight rates for the ransportation of petroleun;

(dy fces rates for the storage of petroleun;

(¢) price set by petrolcum producers;

() an. other matter designated by the Authority; or

(g) shall pegotiate in good faith to reach ap amicable settlement
of the dispuic.

(2) Where the dispute cannot be amicably settled through
negotiation, the aggrieved parly may submit the dispuic to the
Autbority for arbitration.

(3) The Authority shall after consultation with the Minister, sct
up an arbitration panel under the Arbitration and Conciliation Act,
(Cap 4) to arbitrate and seftic the dispute.
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88. Maintenance of property
(1} A licensce shall—

(a) maintain in good condition and repair, all structures,
equipment and other property in the licensed facility and
used in connection with the operations in which he or she is
engaged;

(b) remove from licensed facility arca, all structures,
equipment and other property that are not cither used or to
be used in connection with those operations; and

(c) take reasonable steps to warn persons who may, from time
to time be in the vicinity of any such structure, equipment
or other property, of the presence of the structure,
equipment or other property and the possible hazards
resulting from the activities of the licensce.

(2) A licensee who contravenes subsection (1) commits an

offence and is liable on conviction to a fine not exceeding one
thousand currency points.

89. Agreements between affiliated companices

(1) The Minister may, where particular reasons warrant, consent
to the liccnsee entering into an agreement, authoring a parent
company of a company with which the licensee is affiliated in a
similar manner, to undertake the activitics on behalf of the licensce.

(2} It shall be a condition for the consent referred to in
subsection (1), that the arrangement will not result in less tax
revenues to Uganda.

9¢. Sccurity for fulfilment of obligations

Upon granting a licence, the licensee shall provide such security as
prescribed by regulations for fulfilment of the obligations, which the
licensee has undertaken, as well as for possible liability in connection
with the petroleum activitics.
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91, Responsibility for commitments

Licensces who jointly hold a licence are jointly and severally
responsible to the state for financial and other obligations arising out
of petroleum activitics under the licence.

92. Liability for damage caused

Where liability in respect of a third party 1s incurred by any person
who undertakes tasks for a licensee, the licensee is liable for damages
to the same extent as, and jointly and severally with the perpetrator
and, if applicable, his or her employer.

93. Information required by Minister or Authority

(1) Where the Minister or Authority has reason to believe that a
person is 1n possession of any information or data relating to
petroleun activities or the petroleum processed, transported or stored
or to the value of the petroleum, the Minister or Authority may, by
notice in writing, require that person—

(a) to provide the Minister or Authority with that mformation or
data within the period, and i the manner specified in the notice;

(b) to attend before the Minister or Authority or a person
identified in the notice at such time and place as may be
.necified and  to anmswer questions relating to those
petroleum activities or to the value of the petroleam.: or

(c) to provide to a person identified in the notice at such time
and place as is so specified, the information or data in his
or her custody or power rclating to those activities or the
petroleum processed, transported or stored or to the value
of the petroleum.

(2) A person shall not be excused from providing information or
data, or answering a question when required to do so under this
section on the ground that the information or data so furnished or the
answer to the question might tend to incriminate him or her to make
him or her liable to a penalty.
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(3} Any information or data provided under subsection (2) or
any answer to a question shall not be admissible in evidence aganst
the person submitting it in any proceedings other than procecdings for
an offence against this section.

{4) Where any data is provided in accordance with a reqirement
under subsection (1) (¢), the person to whom it is made available may
make copies or take exiracts from the data.

{5} Any person who--

(a) refuses or fails to comply with the requirement in a notice
under subsection (1) to the extent to which he or she 1s
capable of complying with it;

(b) in purported compliance with any requircment referred to
in subsection (1), knowingly or recklessiy makes a
statement or furnishes any information or data that is false
or misleading in a material particular,

commis an offence and is Hable on conviction te a fine not exceeding
one thousand currency points or imprisonment not cxcecding five
years or both.

94. Powers of Authority and authorised officers

(1) For the purposes of this Act, the Authority or an authorisad

officer may, at all reasonable times—

(a) with respect to the health and safety of persons employed
by a licensec in or in connection with any petroleum
activity, issue directions to and impose restrictions on the
licensee or any persops so employed, by instrument in
WITtng;

(b) order, by instrument in writing-—
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(i) the cessation of petroleum activities on ov in, and the
withdrawal of all persons from any structure or
building that is being used in connection with any
petroleum activities; or

(ii) the discontinuance of the use of any machinery or
equipment or chemtical, which he or she considers unsafe,
until such action as is necessary for safety and specified in
the instrument is tuken and completed; and

(¢} make such examinations and inquiries as may be necessary
to ensure that the provisions of this Act, and any directions
issucd, conditions imposed or orders made under this Act,
are being complied with,

(2) An authorised officer shall, before exercising any of his or
her powers under subsection (1) identify himself or herself 1o any
person who is or appcars to be in charge of the area, structure, vehicle,
vessel, aircraft, building, machinery, equipment or matter or thing In
respect of which the power is about to be excrcised, and to any person
to whom he or she is about to give the order or direction.

(3) A oerson who s an occupier of or is in charge of any
building, structure or piace, or a person in charge of any vehicle,
vessel, aircraft, machinery or equipment referred to in subsection {1)
shall provide an authorised officer with all reasonable facilities and
assistance, including the provision of the unecessary means of
rransport, for the effective exercise of the powers of the authorised
officer under this section,

95. Service of documents

(1) A document or notice required or permutted served on, or
given to, a person under or for the purposes of this Act, may be
served—-
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in the case of an individual, other than the Minister or
Authority, by serving it personally upon the individual or
by sending it by post to him or her at his or her usual or last
known place of abode or business;

in the casc of the Minister or the Authority, in such manner
as may be prescribed,
in the case of a body corporate—-

(i) by leaving it at the registered or principal office of the
body corporate;

(ii) by sending it by post to the body corporate at the
registered or principal office of the body corporate; or

(iii) by delivering it to an individual in the cmployment or
acting on behalf of the body corporate that is
authorised by the body corporate to accept service of
or to receive the document.

(2) For the purposes of subscetion (1)(c), the principal office of
a body corporate incorporated outside Uganda 1s its place of business
cstablished under Part X of the Companies Act, Cap. 110.

(3) Any notice or document may be served on the Authority by
delivering it at the office of the Authority, or by sending it by
registered post to the office of the Authortty.

96. Indemnity of the Republic of Uganda

A licensee shall, at all times, keep the Government indemnified
against all actions, claims and demands that may be brought or made
against the Government by reason of anvthing done by the licensee
in the exercise or purported exercise of the rights of the licensee under
this Act or his or her licence.
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97. Right to place facilitics, etc

(1) A licensce shall allow the laying of pipelines, cables or wires of
various kinds, or the placing of other facilities on, in or above the area
covered by the petroleum operations or activities under the hicence.

(2) The tacilities referred to in subsection (1) must not cause
unreasonable meonvenience to the licensce.

98. Regulations

(1} The Minister may in consultation with the Authority, by
statutory instrument, make regulations gencrally for giving effect to
the provisions of this Act and for its due administraticn.

(2) Without limiting the general effect of subsection (1), the
Minister may make regulations relating to—

(a) the application for licences under this Act;
(b) the manncr and place of delivery of petroleum;
(<) confidentiality;

(d) th. .censee’s obligation to make  information on the
aonevities under this Act available to the publics

i¢) the conservation and prevention of the waste of natural
resources, whether petroleum or otherwise, and the
carrying out of environmental impact assessments for that
pUrpose;

(1) the form and conient of. and conditions with respect (o
applications for the grant and renewal of licences;

(¢} the construction, erection, maintenance, operation or use of
installations or equipment:
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the prevention and control of, and the liability for
petrolcum pollution;

storage of petroicum;
transportation of petroleum;

the methods to be used for the measurements of petroleum,
water and other utilities;

minimum working stocks for a refinery, transportation or
storage facility;

tariff structures for pipelines and storage facilities;
tarift structurcs for refineries and gas processing plants;

the safety and welfare standards and the hecalth and safety
of persons employed in petroleum facilities;

the production to the Authority of reports, returns and other
mformation;

the transfer of licences or interests in licences;

the manner in which the petroleum information will be
arranged and kept, the obligation for notification of
transfers and other altcrations in conncction with the
hicence, and other aspects of registration;

the procedures for handling of administrative appeals;

the criteria for approval of competent entitics owned by
Ugandans for the provision of goods and services;
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(u) emergeney preparedness, including the ordering of co-
opcration between several licensees in matters of
emergency preparcdness;

(y) the sharing of facilities;
(z) access (o facilities and determining the extent of safety

ZONes;

(aa) the laying of pipclines, cables or wires and the placing of
other facilities on, in or above a licensed facilities;

(ab) the annual charges and fees payable under this Act;

(ac) the fees to be paid m respect of any matter or thing done
under this Act;

(ad) reporting requirements of any venting or flaring;

(ae) decommissioning of facilitics and works to be carried out
during decommissioning;

(af) management and operation of the decommissioning fund,
and

(ag) generally for the better carrying out ot the purposes of this
Act and the prescription of anything required or authornzed
to be prescribed under this Act.

(3) Regulations made under subsection (1) may, m respect of any
contravention of any of the rcgulations—

(a) prescribe a penalty of a fine not exceeding five thousand
currency points or imprisonment not exceeding ten years,
or both;
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(b) in the casec of a continuing contravention, prescribe an
additional penalty not excceding five hundred currency
points in respect of each day on which the office continues:

(c) prescribe a higher penalty not exceeding five thousand five
hundred currency points or imprisonment not exceeding twelve
years or both in respect of a second or subsequent contravention;

(d) provide for the forfeiture of anything used in the
commission of the offence.

99. Codes of practice
The Minister may issue codes of practice for the purposes of sctting
or endorsing standards or specifications concerning the design,

construction and installation of petroleum facilities or the pl"o(,Lss!nO
transportation. storage and refining of petrolcum.

106. Amendment of Schedule
Lhe Minister may, with the approval of Cabinet, by statutory
mstrument, amend the Schedule to this Act.

141. Obligation to comply with this Act

(1) A licensce and any other person engaged in petroleum
activities under this Act are obliged to comply with the Act,
regulations, decisions and directions issuced under this Act,

(2) A licensee shall ensure that any person working for him or
her. either personally, through emplovees or through contractors or
subcontractors, complies with this Act.

102. Application of this Act

This Act shall be vead together with the Petroleum (primdn(m
Development and Production) Act, 2012, the Petroleum Supply
2003, Act No. 13 of 2003 and any other law relating or wis,vant 0
petroleum refining, gas processing and conversion, transportation and
storage of petroleum in Uganda,
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103. Compliance with conditions of licence
(1) Where the Authority 1s of the opinion that the licensee is
contravening a condition of a licence or a requirement under this Act
or regulations, codes or standards made under-this Act, he or she shall
direct the licensee to comply with that condition or requirement.

(2) A directive requiring a licensee to comply under subsection
(1) shall be sent to the licensee and to other directly affected parties
and shall—

(a) contain the relevant condition of the licence or requirement
of the Act or regulations to which the breach relates;

(b) contain the acts, omissions or other facts which, in the
opinion of the Authority, constitute a contravention of the
condition or requirement;

(¢) specify a period, not being less than twenty days from the
date of receiving the notice, within which representations
or objections may be made by the licensee or directly
affected parties; and

(d) specity the period within which the licensee may rectify the
breach or contravention.

(3) The Authority shall take into consideration all
representations made before notifying the licensee and directly
affected parties of his or her decision to either—

(a) uphold the order of compliance;

(b) vary the original order of compliance; or

(c) withdraw the order of compliance.
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104. Force majeure

(1) Any failure on the part of a licensee or Government to fulfil
any of the conditions of his or her licence or to meet any requirement
of this Act or of a petroleum agreement shali not constitute a breach
of the licence or of this Act or the agreement, insofar as the failure
results from an act of war, hostility, insurrection, storm, flood,
carthquake or such other natural phenomenon beyond the reasonable
control of the licensce, or from any other cause prescribed in the
licence or the petroleum agreement as constituting force majeure.

(2) Where a licensee fails to fulfil any of the conditions of his or
her licence because of the occurrence of circumstances referred to in
subsection (1), he or she shall immediately notify the Minister, giving
particulars of the failure and its cause.

(3) Where a licensec is prevented from exercising any of his or
her rights or discharging his or her obligations under the licence for
any period because of the occurrence of circumstances of a kind
referred to in subsection (1), then that period shall be added to the
period during which the licensee would otherwise have been obliged
to discharge those obligations.

(4) This section does not apply with respect to any requirement
under a licence or this Act to make any payment of, annual charges,
rent or fees.

PART XIV— TRANSITIONAL

105. Continuation of licence
(1) A licence issued by the Government of Uganda which is in
force immediately before the commencement of this Act—

(a) shali have effect from the commencement of this Act as if
granted under this Act; and
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(b) in the casc of a licence for a specified period, shall remain
in force, subject to this Act, for so much of that period as
falls after the commencement of this Act.

(2) The terms and conditions including the rights and obligations
under a licence in force immediately before the commencement of
this Act, shall be no less favorable than thosc that applied
immediately before the commencement of this Act.

106. Continuation of offices

All persons who, immediately before the commencement of this Act
were employed in the activities of petrolcum refining, gas processing
and conversion, transportation or storage shall be absorbed in the new
department responsible for petroleum refining, gas processing and
conversion, transportation and storage.
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SCHEDULE
Section 3
CURRENCY POINT

A currency point is equivalent to twenty thousand shillings.
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Mining Act, 2003, Act No. 9 of 2003
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